January 7, 1987

Mr. Robert S. Youngdeer, Principal Chief Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians Cherokee, North Carolina 28719

Dear Chief Youngdeer:

On October 10, 1986, the Tribal Council of the Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians passed Resolution No. 375 (1986), which has subsequently been properly ratified.

The Tribal Council by this resolution recognized and expressed deep appreciation to Mr. Delmar Robinson, Director of the Oconaluftee Job Corps Center, for his friendship, leadership and distinguished service. Mr. Robinson was cited as providing outstanding leadership as the Director of the Job Corps, and gives unselfishly of his time and talents through the different civic organizations at Cherokee.

Mr. Robinson was adopted as an honorary member of the Eastern Band and was given the name di-go-tsv-gi a-li-nv-tlv-i, which means Builder of Brotherhood.

I feel Mr. Robinson is most deserving of this recognition and commend the Tribal Council for this action.

A copy of Resolution No. 375 (1986) is enclosed for your files.

Sincerely,

(Sed.) Hillow Paul

Superintendent

Enclosure

cc: Area Director, Eastern Area Office, w/enclosure """, Attn: Tribal Opers., w/enclosure Tribal Attorney, w/enclosure

dfw:1-7-87



Cherokee Council House Cherokee, North Carolina

> OCT 1 0 1986 DATE

RESOLUTION NO. 315 (1986)

- WHEREAS: Mr. Delmar Robinson, has lived in Cherokee and served as Director of the Oconaluftee Job Corps Center for almost 18 years; and
- WHEREAS: Under Mr. Robinson's outstanding leadership, the Oconaluftee Job Corp has provided invaluable services to the Cherokee Indian Reservation, to the Great Smoky Mountains National Park, and to the entire Western North Carolina area; and
- WHEREAS: Mr. Robinson, has given unselfishly of his time and talents to serve our people through the Church, the Lion's Club, the Kiwanis Club, the Cherokee Children's Home, the Vocational Opportunities Center, 'the Schools, the Tribe, and many other areas; and
- WHEREAS: Mr. Robinson's daily life has set us a wonderful example of high standards, cooperation and brotherhood.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY The Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians in Annual Council assembled at which a quorum is present that: The Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians hereby express our deep appreciation to Mr. Robinson for his friendship, leadership, and distinguished service.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: Mr. Delmar Robinson be adopted as an honorary member of the Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians and be given the name di-go-tsv-gi a-li-nv-tlv-i which means Builder of Brotherhood. The attached Resolution No. 315 Dated DCT 10 1986 Killed () and ratified in open Council on <u>OCT 10 1986</u> by <u>57</u> members voting for the act and <u>Members voting against it as</u> follows:

	For	Against	Absent	Abstain
Chairman Dan McCoy				
Gerard Parker, Vice				
Jesse Murphy				~
Richard Bird			<u> </u>	
Leon Jones			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Carroll Parker				
Bertha Saunooke	V		· · · · ·	
Richard Welch				
Glenda Sanders				
Abe Wachacha				
Wilbur Sequoyah				
John Standingdeer				
TOT	44			
SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE COUNCIL BY: Tribal Council Chairman Date Veto Upheld				
APPROVED (X) VETO () \mathcal{N} (\mathcal{N}) VETO ()				
PRINCIPAL CHIEF I, as Interpreter for the Council hereby certify that the foregoing act of the Council was duly Passed () Killed () and ratified in open Council after the same has been interpreted by me and has been fully and freely discussed.				
• Interpreted	()	Omitled	Junalne	jua-
Interpreted I hereby certify that the foregoing act of the Council was duly passed (Killed () and ratified in open Council after the same has been interpreted by the official interpreter and has been fully and freely discussed.				
In testimony, whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the said Band of Indians. Superintendent, Cherokee Indian Agency Interpreted Omitted				
() . Interpreted				

